

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1325
(consolidated with Nos. 16-1326, 20-1182, 20-1240, 20-1241,
20-1248, 20-1251, 20-1267, 20-1513)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MISO TRANSMISSION OWNERS, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON REFUND ISSUES:

Case No. 20-1267

DTE Electric Company
Consumers Energy Company
Alliant Energy Corporate Services, Inc.

Case Nos. 20-1251 & 20-1513

Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity
Coalition of MISO Transmission Customers
Illinois Industrial Energy Consumers
Indiana Industrial Energy Consumers, Inc.
Minnesota Large Industrial Group
Wisconsin Industrial Energy Group
American Municipal Power, Inc.
Cooperative Energy
Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Mississippi Public Service Commission
Missouri Public Service Commission
Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission
Organization of MISO States, Inc.
Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc.

Case No. 20-1248
Resale Power Group of Iowa

Jane E. Rueger
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005-3960
202-654-6200
JRueger@perkinscoie.com

*Attorneys for DTE Electric Company,
and on behalf of Consumers Energy
Company and Alliant Energy
Corporate Services, Inc.*

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr.
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
1200 G Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-898-0688
bweishaar@mcneeslaw.com

*Counsel for the Coalition of MISO
Transmission Customers, and on
behalf of Association of Businesses
Advocating Tariff Equity, Illinois
Industrial Energy Consumers, Indiana
Industrial Energy Consumers, Inc.,
Minnesota Large Industrial Group,
and Wisconsin Industrial Energy
Group*

Eric B. Wolff
Alison R. Caditz
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
206-359-8000
EWolff@perkinscoie.com
ACaditz@perkinscoie.com

Vasiliki Karandrikas
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
100 Pine Street
P.O. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
717-237-5274
vkarandrikas@mcneeslaw.com

Omar Bustami
Clark Hill PLC
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Suite 1300 South
Washington, DC 20004
202-640-6656
obustami@clarkhill.com

*Counsel for Association of Businesses
Advocating Tariff Equity*

Matthew R. Rudolphi
Thompson Coburn LLP
55 East Monroe Street, 37th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
312-580-5030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FERC concedes that it was not statutorily required to deny refunds, contradicting the Opinions and highlighting its reversible error.....	3
II. The Court need not remand for FERC to interpret section 206(b) because the statute unambiguously authorizes refunds.....	7
III. Granting refunds would not unlawfully extend the refund period beyond the fifteen-month period allowed under the FPA.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc'ns Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	10
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004)	8, 20
<i>*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 7
<i>*City of Anaheim, Cal. v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>City of Redding v. FERC</i> , 693 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 571 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>FCC v. RCA Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	17
<i>Garland v. Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021).....	6
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
* <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
* <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stabilisierungsfonds Fur Wein v. Kaiser Stuhl Wine Distribs. Pty. Ltd.</i> , 647 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood, & Wellesley, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
 AGENCY DECISIONS	
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2007).....	16
<i>Blue Ridge Power Agency v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,100 (1991).....	16
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	1, 2, 8, 14, 15, 16
*16 U.S.C. § 824e(b)	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
